Minutes

Special Meeting for Amending the County Sales Tax Distribution

August 29, 2022, at 6:00 pm Meeting, called to order by Supervisor Ronda Winn

In Attendance:

Supervisor Ronda Winn Council Adam Carvell Council Chadwick Nower Council Greg Fuller Town Clerk Joann Collins Absent:

Council Marie Morgan

__0_ Residents in Attendance

The purpose of this meeting was to discuss whether the Town Board was going to amend the Sales Tax Distribution for the Town of Lebanon.

RESOLUTIONS:

Resolution # 51-22 ELECTING DIRECT PAYMENT OF SALES TAX REVENUES IN LIEU OF REDUCTION OF COUNTY AND GENERAL TOWN TAXES LEVIED UPON REAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP

Whereas The Town of Lebanon believes it more beneficial to the Town to receive Madison County sales tax by direct cash payment and:

Whereas The Town of Lebanon wishes to change the current form of sales tax distribution:

Be It Resolved, the Board of Town of Lebanon, Madison County, NY, pursuant to section 1262 of the Tax Law, hereby elects to receive direct cash payment of the full amount of the county sales tax revenues which would otherwise be applied to reduce county taxes levied upon real property in such township with any balance remaining applied to reduce general town taxes levied upon real property.

Section 1. This resolution shall take effect January 1, 2023

Be it Further Resolved, pursuant to section 1262 of the Tax Law, that this resolution shall be mailed by registered or certified mail to the Madison County Treasurer before the first- day of September 2022.

On Motion of Adan Carvell, Deputy Supervisor, Councilor Seconded By Councilor Chadwick Nower

Special Meeting for Amending the County Sales Tax Distribution August 29, 2022, 6:00 pm

Vote: Carvell Yes, Fuller Yes, Morgan Abs, Nower Yes, Winn Yes, Approved August 29, 2022

Discussion:

It was also discussed about raising the Planning Boards /Board of appeals Board compensation for each meeting attended.

Next Meeting

9/12/22, at the Town Offices
The motion to adjourn by **Council Adam Carvell and Seconded by Council Greg Fuller at 6:28 pm.**

Respectfully Submitted,

Joann L Collins Recording Town Clerk